
e75280c6-fb84-4e3e-8ecb-a6535769d302

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 1

             ILLINOIS PLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
                   SEPTEMBER 21, 2017

        IN THE MATTER OF:         )
                                  )
        DEFINITION OF VOM         )
        UPDATE, USEPA             )
        REGULATIONS (July 1,      )  R17-11
        2016 through December     )  (Identical-in-
        31, 2016)                 )  Substance
                                  )  Rulemaking-Air)
                                  )
                                  )
                                  )

     REPORT OF THE PROCEEDINGS held in the above

entitled cause before Hearing Officer Michael

McCambridge, called by the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, taken by Sylvia Gerut, CSR, for the State of

Illinois, 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois,

on the 21st day of September, 2017, commencing at the

hour 1:45 p.m.



e75280c6-fb84-4e3e-8ecb-a6535769d302

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 2

1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2

3 MR. MICHAEL MCCAMBRIDGE, Chairman

4 MR. GERALD KEENAN

5

6 ALSO PRESENT:

7 MS. ANNET GODIKSEN

8 MS. JACKIE SIMS

9 MS. BRENDA CARTER

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



e75280c6-fb84-4e3e-8ecb-a6535769d302

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 3

1        MR. MCCAMBRIDGE:  We'll go on the record for the

2 second hearing.

3        MS. SIMS:  Sorry.  The DCO staff are leaving.

4         MR. MCCAMBRIDGE:  This is the hearing conducted

5 in the Identical-in-Substance Rulemaking Definition of

6 VOM Update, USEPA Regulations July 1, 2016 through

7 December 31, 2016 No. R17-11.

8                          My name is Mike McCambridge.  I

9 am the hearing officer.  With me here in Chicago is

10 board member Gerald Keenan.  Could the board members in

11 Springfield identify for the record.

12         MS. CARTER:  Brenda Carter present.

13         MR. MCCAMBRIDGE:  Is there anyone else from the

14 board present in Springfield?

15         MS. CARTER:  No.

16         MR. MCCAMBRIDGE:  Does any member of board staff

17 wish to identify themselves for the record in Chicago?

18 No.  Okay.

19                          Agency, could you identify

20 yourselves?

21         MS. GODIKSEN:  Annet Godiksen, legal counsel.

22         MS. SIMS:  Jackie SIMS, Air Quality Planning

23 Section with the Bureau of Air.

24         MR. MCCAMBRIDGE:  The board adopted proposal for



e75280c6-fb84-4e3e-8ecb-a6535769d302

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 4

1 public comment on this on July 26, 2017.  A notice of

2 proposed amendment appeared in the Illinois register

3 subsequent to that.  The exact date escapes me.

4                          Public comment period on this I

5 believe runs on October 6, 2017.  During the period --

6 this update period on July -- I'm sorry, August 1, 2016,

7 USEPA excluded one additional compound from the list of

8 compounds exempt from the definition of a volatile

9 organic compound or in Illinois we call it VOM, volatile

10 organic material.

11                          That compound is 1,1,2,2-

12 tetra-fluoro-1-(2,2,2-trifluoro -- ethoxy) ethane known

13 in the trade as HFE-347pcf2.  The board proposed the

14 addition, and the agency has submitted comments on the

15 proposed amendment.  Does the agency wish at this time

16 to elaborate any further on the comments that it

17 submitted?

18         MS. SIMS:  No, not at this time.

19         MR. MCCAMBRIDGE:  Okay.  I think the agency's

20 comments are fairly clear.  Do either of the board

21 members present or board staff wish to gain any further

22 clarification from the agency?

23         MR. KEENAN:  I'm fine.

24         MR. MCCAMBRIDGE:  Okay.  Seeing nobody, I



e75280c6-fb84-4e3e-8ecb-a6535769d302

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 5

1 anticipate that the board will adopt the final

2 amendments on October 19th of this year.  If the agency

3 has anything further to submit, I would request that the

4 agency do so very promptly.

5                          I intend to submit whatever the

6 board needs for final adoption prior to when I depart on

7 October 12th.  And I won't be back for a long time.  So

8 please use speed.  Nobody has anything else for the

9 record?  Seeing none.  We adjourn.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



e75280c6-fb84-4e3e-8ecb-a6535769d302

312.643.0572
SYLVIA GERUT REPORTING, INC.

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 6

1 STATE OF ILLINOIS )
                  ) ss:

2    COUNTY OF COOK )

3           SYLVIA A. GERUT being first duly sworn,

4 deposes and says that she is a Certified Shorthand

5 Reporter in Cook County, Illinois, and reporting

6 proceedings in the Courts in said County;

7           That she reported in shorthand and thereafter

8 transcribed the foregoing proceedings;

9           That the within and foregoing transcript is

10 true, accurate and complete and contains all the

11 evidence which was received in the proceedings had upon

12 the above entitled cause.

13

14

15                ______________________________________
               SYLVIA A. GERUT, CSR

16                License No. 084-003757
               Notary Public

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 7

A

accurate 6:10

addition 4:14

additional 4:7

adjourn 5:9

adopt 5:1

adopted 3:24

adoption 5:6

agency 3:19

4:14,15,22 5:2

5:4

agency's 4:19

Air 3:22,23

amendment 4:2

4:15

amendments 5:2

Annet 2:7 3:21

anticipate 5:1

appeared 4:2

August 4:6

B

back 5:7

believe 4:5

board 1:2,15

3:10,10,14,16

3:24 4:13,20

4:21 5:1,6

Brenda 2:9 3:12

Bureau 3:23

C

C 2:1

call 4:9

called 1:14

Carter 2:9 3:12

3:12,15

cause 1:13 6:12

Certified 6:4

Chairman 2:3

Chicago 1:16

3:9,17

clarification

4:22

clear 4:20

commencing

1:17

comment 4:1,4

comments 4:14

4:16,20

complete 6:10

compound 4:7,9

4:11

compounds 4:8

conducted 3:4

contains 6:10

Control 1:2,14

Cook 6:2,5

counsel 3:21

County 6:2,5,6

Courts 6:6

CSR 1:15 6:15

D

date 4:3

day 1:17

DCO 3:3

December 1:7

3:7

definition 1:5

3:5 4:8

depart 5:6

deposes 6:4

duly 6:3

E

E 2:1,1

either 4:20

elaborate 4:16

entitled 1:13

6:12

escapes 4:3

ethane 4:12

ethoxy 4:12

evidence 6:11

exact 4:3

excluded 4:7

exempt 4:8

F

fairly 4:20

final 5:1,6

fine 4:23

first 6:3

foregoing 6:8,9

further 4:16,21

5:3

G

gain 4:21

Gerald 2:4 3:10

Gerut 1:15 6:3

6:15

go 3:1

Godiksen 2:7

3:21,21

H

hearing 1:13 3:2

3:4,9

held 1:12

HFE-347pcf2

4:13

hour 1:18

I

Identical-in- 1:7

Identical-in-S...

3:5

identify 3:11,17

3:19

Illinois 1:2,14

1:16,16 4:2,9

6:1,5

intend 5:5

J

Jackie 2:8 3:22

July 1:6 3:6 4:1

4:6

K

Keenan 2:4 3:10

4:23

known 4:12

L

leaving 3:3

legal 3:21

License 6:16

list 4:7

long 5:7

M

material 4:10

MATTER 1:4

McCambridge

1:14 2:3 3:1,4

3:8,13,16,24

4:19,24

member 3:10,16

members 3:10

4:21

Michael 1:13

2:3

Mike 3:8

N

N 2:1

name 3:8

needs 5:6

Notary 6:16

notice 4:1

O

October 4:5 5:2

5:7

officer 1:13 3:9

Okay 3:18 4:19

4:24

organic 4:9,10

P

P 2:1,1

p.m 1:18

period 4:4,5,6

Planning 3:22

please 5:8

PLLUTION 1:2

Pollution 1:14

present 2:6 3:12

3:14 4:21

prior 5:6

proceedings

1:12 6:6,8,11

promptly 5:4

proposal 3:24

proposed 4:2,13

4:15

public 4:1,4

6:16

Q

Quality 3:22

R

R 2:1

R17-11 1:6 3:7

Randolph 1:16

received 6:11

record 3:1,11,17

5:9

register 4:2

Regulations 1:6

3:6

REPORT 1:12

reported 6:7

Reporter 6:5

reporting 6:5

request 5:3

Rulemaking 3:5

Rulemaking-...

1:8

runs 4:5

S

S 2:1

says 6:4

second 3:2

Section 3:23

Seeing 4:24 5:9

September 1:3

1:17

shorthand 6:4,7

SIMS 2:8 3:3,22

3:22 4:18

sorry 3:3 4:6

speed 5:8

Springfield 3:11

3:14

ss 6:1

staff 3:3,16 4:21

State 1:15 6:1

Street 1:16

submit 5:3,5

submitted 4:14

4:17



312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 8

subsequent 4:3

Substance 1:7

sworn 6:3

Sylvia 1:15 6:3

6:15

T

taken 1:15

tetra-fluoro-1-...

4:12

think 4:19

time 4:15,18 5:7

trade 4:13

transcribed 6:8

transcript 6:9

true 6:10

U

update 1:6 3:6

4:6

use 5:8

USEPA 1:6 3:6

4:7

V

volatile 4:8,9

VOM 1:5 3:6

4:9

W

We'll 3:1

West 1:16

wish 3:17 4:15

4:21

X

Y

year 5:2

Z

0

084-003757 6:16

1

1 1:6 3:6 4:6

1,1,2,2- 4:11

1:45 1:18

100 1:16

12th 5:7

19th 5:2

2

2016 1:7,7 3:6,7

4:6

2017 1:3,17 4:1

4:5

21 1:3

21st 1:17

26 4:1

3

31 1:7 3:7

4

5

6

6 4:5


